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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On November 13, 1953, an amended charge in behalf of International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 

Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of America, Local 677, A.F.L., hereinafter called the Union, was 

filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that 

Knudsen Bros. Dairy, Inc. of North Haven, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in 

unfair labor practices in violation of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On November 25, 1953, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that on or about November 11, 1953, it had engaged in unfair labor practices within the 

meaning of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act by refusing to honor a recognition agreement entered 

into with the Union on September 11, 1953, and by unilaterally moving its operations from its Derby 

branch to its North Haven plant to avoid the obligations imposed upon it by such agreement. 

 

On November 30, 1953, the Respondent filed an Answer to the complaint denying in substance the 

commission of the unfair labor practices alleged therein and alleging that the transfer of the operations 

from its former Derby branch to its North Haven plant was made solely for valid business reasons; that 

the employees formerly employed in the Derby branch whose operations were transferred to the North 



Haven plant and integrated into the operation of the latter plant are now in the unit for which 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of America, Local 443, 

A.F.L., hereinafter called Local 443, is the certified exclusive representative for bargaining purposes; that 

these employees accordingly are not represented by the Union but are represented by Local 443; and 

that the Respondent has no employees at the former Derby branch for which the Union (Local 443) is the 

exclusive agent. 

 

On December 4th, 11th and 16th, 1953, the Board held hearings on the complaint at the County Court 

House, New Haven, Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorneys Angus 

Gordon, Jr. and John Q. Tilson of Wiggin & Dana, of New Haven, Connecticut. The Union appeared and was 

represented by Attorney Norman Zolot of Bridgeport, Connecticut. 

 

The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

THE RESPONDENT. The Respondent is a Connecticut Corporation engaged in the business of processing, 

bottling, selling and distributing milk and cream products and manufacturing and selling of ice cream, 

with its place of business located at Hartford Turnpike, North Haven, Connecticut. 

 

THE UNION. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

THE ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. On September 11, 1953, the Respondent's main plant was 

located at Hartford Turnpike, North Haven, Connecticut. From this plant it operated and serviced 42 

routes for distribution of milk and milk products by route drivers. It also maintained a branch for the 

distribution of milk and milk products at 304 Seymour Avenue, Derby, Connecticut. In addition it 

operated 3 ice cream stores, one at the North Haven plant, one in East Haven and one at the Derby 

branch. 

 

The Derby branch was established about April 1949 and except for the first few months was located at 

304 Seymour Avenue. Initially 4 1/2 routes were operated from this branch. The routes were located in 

Seymour, Oxford, Southbury, Ansonia, Derby and other places in the Naugatuck Valley area. The business 

of this branch prior to August, 1953, was expanded by some business being transferred from the North 

Haven plant, new business acquired by canvassing and the purchase of other routes in an effort to make 

its operations profitable. Prior to August, 1953, the Respondent was not satisfied with the Derby branch 

operation. The location which it then occupied under a lease expiring April, 1954, was considered 

unsatisfactory from a physical point of view. Its appearance was unsightly. The heating facilities were not 

good. The office was located in the middle of the building. There was no outside lighting and the 

Respondent considered the building inadequate and improperly located with respect to some of the 

routes, and had decided not to renew its lease. Respondent considered purchasing land and building a 

place more centrally located to service the area but abandoned such plans. The overhead cost per route 



operating from this branch was much higher than the overhead cost per route operating out of the North 

Haven plant. 

 

In an effort to reduce the overhead cost Respondent, on August 8, 1953, purchased 6 routes from Parker's 

Bros. Dairy serving Bridgeport and vicinity including portions of Milford, Stratford, Stepney, Monroe and 

Huntington. After the purchase of the Parker routes Respondent employed at the Derby branch a 

manager and two full time girls for office work. In addition there were two checkout men, one of whom 

also acted as a transport man, driving a trailer tractor truck. The duties of these two men were to load 

and help check out loads of milk to the route men. There was considerable overtime involved with the 

tractor trailer driver and the other checker. All of the milk was processed and bottled at the North Haven 

plant and then transported by two trailers to Derby. From there the checkout men checked it out to the 

route men every morning. The purchase of the 6 Parker routes did not correct the situation at the Derby 

branch and proved unsatisfactory. The volume of business fell off from the newly acquired routes, 

collection problems increased and by the latter part of September, Respondent tried to find purchasers 

for the Parker routes. It offered to sell the routes to the employees servicing them and who were formerly 

Parker employees but the offer was rejected. On September 29th the Union filed an unfair labor practice 

charge against the Respondent because of this effort to sell the Parker routes to its employees, which will 

be discussed hereinafter. 

 

On November 8, 1953, the Respondent sold 5 1/2 of the Parker routes to The Brock-Hall Dairy Company.  

On the same day it transferred  its 2 Milford routes which were operating out of the Derby branch to its 

North Haven plant for the purpose of obtaining more effective supervision. There then remained 6 1/2 

routes at the Derby branch and on November 9, 1953, these were transferred to the North Haven plant 

without notice to or consultation with the Union. The Union contended that the Respondent moved its 

Derby branch to North Haven to avoid the obligation imposed upon it by the recognition agreement it 

had entered into with the Union on September 11, 1953, and it was in violation of the provisions of the 

Act. The Respondent claimed that such transfer was made for valid business reasons and not in an effort 

to restrain, coerce or interfere with its employees in the exercise of their rights under the Act. The basic 

question before the Board is the Respondent's motive in transferring its operations of the Derby branch 

to the North Haven plant. 

 

The evidence showed that the Respondent's employees at the North Haven plant employed as retail and 

wholesale route-driver salesmen including supervisor-jumpers are members of Local 443. The 

Respondent and Local 443 have maintained a collective bargaining relationship from a period 

commencing shortly after Local 443's designation by this Board on February 23, 1951, as such 

employees' exclusive bargaining representative. Their current existing collective bargaining agreement 

was signed by the parties on September 29, 1953, effective October 1, 1953, and contains a union shop 

clause requiring all employees within said work classification to be members of the union. 

 

On September 9th and 10th the Union (Local 677) organized the Respondent's employees employed at 

the Derby branch as routemen, route relief, route supervisors and canvassers or route builders. On 

September 10th the Union demanded of the Respondent recognition as the exclusive bargaining agent of 

these employees which request Respondent refused. Thereupon the Union called a strike which 

commenced about 3 AM on September 11th. Several hours later the Respondent, being satisfied that a 



majority of the employees involved wanted Union representation, signed a recognition agreement 

recognizing the Union as the sole bargaining representative of these employees at the Derby plant, the 

terms of which provided that any collective bargaining agreement reached would be retroactive to 

October 4, 1953. At the time the recognition agreement was signed the Union was informed that the 

Respondent was not satisfied with its Derby branch facilities and did not intend to renew its lease. 

 

On September 28, 1953, the Union submitted a proposed collective bargaining agreement to the 

Respondent. About the same time, as above mentioned, Respondent tried to sell the newly acquired 

Parker routes to some of its employees servicing them. The offer was rejected and the Union filed an 

unfair labor practice charge against the Respondent on September 29th in protest thereof. On October 7, 

1953, a conference arranged by the Agent of the Board was held on the Union's unfair labor practice 

charge in connection with the offer Respondent made to its employees concerning the sale of the Parker 

routes at which Respondent agreed it would refrain from asking any of the employees to purchase the 

routes, but reserved the right to freely talk to any of them who came to it about the routes. At this 

meeting Respondent stated in the presence of the Union's representative that it intended to look for a 

purchaser and sell the former Parker routes.  

 

The Respondent and the Union met for the first time to negotiate a collective bargaining agreement on 

October 14, 1953. The Respondent urged the Union to accept the terms of its agreement with Local 443 

which the Union resisted. It appeared that the terms of the agreement of Local 443 were similar to the 

proposed agreement submitted by the Union and the Union indicated general approval of the agreement 

except as to wage and money provisions which were lower than those set out in the Union's proposed 

agreement, the difference amounting to at least $16 to $18 per week. Another negotiation meeting was 

held on November 3rd when the Respondent again urged the Union to accept the terms of the agreement 

negotiated with Local 443 which was refused. 

 

The Union's representative admitted that at the meeting held on October 14th there was discussion of the 

Respondent's intention of selling the Parker routes and transferring the Milford routes from the Derby 

branch to the North Haven plant. The Union's representative testified he did not object to the sale of the 

Parker routes or the transfer of the Milford routes from the Derby branch unless seniority rights were 

violated. On the sale of the Parker routes to The Brock Hall Company it was agreed that each man 

working the route was to go with the route and henceforth be an employee of The Brock Hall Company. 

No issue of seniority was involved and each man was left on the route he had been servicing prior to the 

transfer. Three of the Respondent's employees, John Giangreco (Grecco), Robert Taylor and Frank Wright 

refused to go along with the routes and were discharged by the Respondent because of lack of work. 

Their discharge did not occur in connection with the transfer of the 6 1/2 routes remaining in operation 

at the Derby branch after the sale of the Parker routes but rather in connection with the sale of the Parker 

routes which the Union did not challenge. 

 

On November 11th the Union established a picket line at the North Haven plant in protest of the transfer 

of the Derby branch operation. The picket line was removed after a conference between the Union and 

the Respondent at which Respondent stated it was ready to negotiate any hardship resulting from the 

transfer of such business to The Brock-Hall Company or from the transfer of the Derby business to the 

North Haven plant and would try to make jobs available to the men who did not accept transfer to The 



Brook-Hall Company. The question of whether or not the transfer of the Derby branch operation to the 

North Haven plant violated the Act was to be presented to this Board for a determination. Both Giangreco 

and Wright were given jobs with which neither was satisfied and as a result Giangreco quit Respondent's 

employ on November 27th and Wright on November 29th. Taylor, on November 10th commenced a two 

weeks vacation and when it ended on November 29th he did not return to Respondent's employment. 

 

The president of Respondent testified that it was not feasible to transfer the operation of the Derby 

branch to the North Haven plant prior to the sale of the Parker routes which were located in the vicinity 

of Bridgeport, and that it was more practical to service these routes from the Derby branch. After the sale 

of the Parker routes and the transfer of the Milford routes the remaining 6 1/2 routes were transferred to 

the North Haven plant to eliminate the overhead costs of the Derby branch. He claimed that by such 

transfer Respondent eliminated the necessity for a branch manager and two office girls. The rent, heat, 

light and refrigeration costs of the branch would also be eliminated as would the use of two transport 

trucks. A further saving would be effected by the elimination of the necessity of reloading the route 

trucks from the trailer trucks. He further testified there would be a saving effected by the gasoline 

purchased as the North Haven plant bought at wholesale prices whereas in Derby retail prices prevailed, 

and that better servicing of the trucks was possible at North Haven than at Derby. He contended the 

transfer tended to more efficient operation of Respondent's business and that the only disadvantage of 

the centralization of the routes at the North Haven plant, resulting from the increased distance required 

to be travelled by the route men was more than offset by the savings effected by the elimination of the 

transport trucks and gasoline purchases at wholesale rate. 

 

Since November 10th Respondent has stored some of its trucks not in use at the Derby branch. The ice 

cream store at Derby was still being operated at the time of the hearing but the testimony showed that 

the Respondent intended to close that store several months before the expiration of the lease to permit 

the building to be vacant for a few months in order to eliminate any possible successor taking advantage 

of its good will by moving in immediately. 

 

The Union's claim that the Respondent was guilty of discriminatory treatment of Giangreco, Taylor and 

Wright is not borne out by the evidence. It was suggested by the Union that these senior men were well 

acquainted with all of the Respondent's routes and the Respondent attempted to rid itself of them by 

placing them on the Parker routes and then insisting they leave the Respondent's employ when the 

routes were sold. The evidence shows that Giangreco, Taylor and Wright were transferred to the Parker 

routes prior to the organization of the Union in the Derby branch. 

 

There was no substantial evidence offered showing Respondent entertained an anti-union attitude. It has 

had a bargaining relationship with Local 443 for several years covering its employees at the North Haven 

plant and the existing contract with that union contains a union shop clause. It well knew that a transfer 

would not eliminate the necessity of dealing with union representatives of its employees. We are 

convinced, after a careful consideration of all of the evidence that the transfer of the Derby branch 

operation was not motivated by a desire on the part of the Respondent to eliminate the necessity of 

dealing with the Union. Since we find such transfer was not in violation of the Act there are no employees 

at the former Derby branch to be represented by the Union. 

 



We find the allegations of the complaint alleging the commission of unfair labor practices have not been 

proven. 

 

Upon the entire evidence and record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of 

law. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is engaged in the business of processing, bottling, selling and distributing milk and 

cream products and manufacturing and selling of ice cream, with its place of business located at 

Hartford Turnpike, North Haven, Connecticut. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. Respondent did not interfere with, restrain and coerce its employees in the exercise of their rights 

guaranteed in the Act as alleged in the complaint. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceeding the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent in transferring its operation of the Derby branch to its North Haven plant on 

November 9, 1953, did not violate Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act it is hereby 

 

O R D E R E D That the complaint be, and the same hereby is, dismissed. 
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